for the full sample are computed using data from 1978 to 2016. Thus, each inventor appears

multiple times. For the migrants and the control group, the statistics are computed using

the year before migration. Thus, each inventor appears only one time. Migrants have

less experience than the full population because they are measured before migrating, thus

early in their career. Nonetheless, they have cumulated more patents, co-inventors, and

citations on average. Panel B presents the summary statistics after matching. The matching

procedure looks for an exact correspondence based on country of origin, first year in the

89

sample, experience and patent stock at the time of migration. Thus, the first three rows of

Panel B are identical across the migrants and the control group. The procedure also results

in similar average citations stock across the two groups, while migrants have more cumulated

co-inventors than the control group.

Similar results hold for the sample of inventors of US origin, displayed in Table A.2.

Table A.2: Summary Statistics Before and After Matching, Inventors of US origin

-Panel A: Before Matching -

US Migrants All US Inventors

N Mean Median SD N Mean Median SD

First Year in Sample 518 2000 2001 7.30 2150521 1999 2000 8.86

Experience 518 1.85 0 3.33 2150521 2.63 1 4.11

Patent Stock 518 5.16 2 7.72 2150521 3.32 1 6.40

Co-Inventors Stock 518 8.54 5 10.02 2150521 6.13 3 9.24

Citations Stock 518 0.98 0 3.71 2150521 0.64 0 2.56

-Panel B: After Matching -

Matched US Migrants Control Group (Placebo)

N Mean Median SD N Mean Median SD

First Year in Sample 504 2001 2001 7.21 504 2001 2001 7.21

Experience 504 1.75 0 3.15 504 1.75 0 3.15

Patent Stock 504 4.45 2 5.72 504 4.45 2 5.72

Co-Inventors Stock 504 8.04 5 8.96 504 7.58 4 9.35

Citations Stock 504 1.00 0 3.75 504 0.66 0 2.20

Notes: This table reports summary statistics for US inventors. The statistics for the full
sample are computed using data from 1978 to 2016. Thus, each inventor appears multiple
times. For the migrants and the control group, the statistics are computed using the year
before migration. Thus, each inventor appears only one time.

Next, I present robustness for the evolution of productivity of migrants. Figures A.2

and A.1 replicates the results of Figure 3 for the samples of EU inventors and US inventors

separately. The results are more noisy, because the sample size is getting significantly smaller.